Ic PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management
C
Contract Name: Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facilities Date: 4/24/2018
Expansion- Phase 2
Contractor: Archer Western Construction, LLC
Contract Number: 972548 Contract Amendment Number: 1
Contract Amendment Category: [~ Cost [ Schedule [ Scope [ Deliverables

Original Contract 5 Amount:
$187,869,380.00

| Contract Start Date: | Original Contract Time: | original Contract End Date:
8/5/2015 2/29/2020

NTP Start Date:

Original Performance Days: Criginal Performance End Date:

8/26/2015 2/21/2020
0 pe Ord P 0 0 D3 ‘ Previo ang 0S Amo
N/A 0 $0.00
0 $0.00
0 $0.00
g 0 N A 0 o Perto A = e 13 e Perto a o ad Date
$187,869,380.00 1640 2/21/2020

Q"I escription of Proposed Changes:

ight Contractor proposed change orders that have been reviewed and accepted by the project team members that
require the approval of additional funds to execute them.

Justification of Proposed Changes:

The referenced project is approximately 40% complete and a large amount of design and construction changes have been
necessary to accommodate design changes, varying subsurface utilities and construction issues. One hundred and twenty-
six (126) Field Orders have been issued to date to accommodate these types of issues in an effort to mitigate cost and
delay impacts to the project. To further assist the Owner with management and corresponding contract adjustments for
these types of changes, 8 Proposed Change Orders (PCO) are requested for your consideration.

Proposed Contract End Date:

Proposed Additional ‘ Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance

Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Cumulative Contract |

Propaosed Changes to Dollar Amount: Amount Spent To Date:

Amount;
$188,220,177.46

9 $350,797.46 $72,315,914.61

4572 Memorial Drive | Decatur, GA 30032 | P:({770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
1o0f2


mnbutler
Text Box
2/29/2020


mnbutler
Text Box
   8

mnbutler
Text Box
12/31/2020


!.,.» _)escribe Any Risk Associated With This Change:
INone

Effect of NOT Approving This Change:
1) Delay of completion of construction
2) Inability to operate the new facility
3) Non-compliance with regulatory requirements

Deputy Director's Approval:

[ Accepted Signature:
[} Rejected
Print Name:
Date:

Q Jatershed Director's Approval:

[] Accepted Signature:
[] Rejected

Print Name:

Date:

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

Signature:

Rej [ -
- Repeced Print Name: (’]-ZL /C[\ \b\lL/d'
Date: S./J'G/ | &

Contract Name: Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facilities Expansion - Phase 2
Contractor: Archer Western Construction, LLC
Contract Number: 972548
Contract Amendment Number: 1

4572 Memorial Drive | Decatur, GA 30032 | P:(770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20f2



Tt

April 24, 2018

Mr. Wendell Brown

DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management
4124 Flakes Mill Road

Decatur GA, 30034

Reference: Contract No. 972548 Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment
Facilities Expansion, Phase 2

Subject: Proposed Change Order #1

Dear Mr. Brown,

The referenced project is approximately 40% complete and a large amount of design and
construction changes have been necessary to accommodate design changes, varying
subsurface utilities and construction issues. One hundred and twenty-six (126) Field Orders
have been executed to date to accommodate these types of issues in an effort to mitigate
cost and delay impacts to the project. To further assist the Owner with management and
corresponding contract adjustments for these types of changes, eight Proposed Change
Orders (PCO) are requested for your consideration.

Please see the summary table titled Exhibit "A” on the next page for these PCOs with
supporting documentation attached herein. Each of these PCOs have been reviewed and
accepted by the project team members, however approval of additional funds to issue them
will require review and acceptance by the Board of Commissioners.

Sincerely,
HIH Okgtaly wgredt by Jian Lk, B
J ' I I la n ?:}::,"m:ihm'm-

Exparmon. Phaw 2.
v o et s LT B L G,

Jack, P.E. Smmemsne

Date: J018.04 74 O 3441 -0 T

Jillian Jack, P.E.
Project Manager

cc:  Christian Dunaway
Mark Hedden

Tetra Tech, Inc.

Tel Fax www . teiratech com



O

o

Exhibit A
Proposed Change Orders
PCO# Title Amount
150A Aeration Basin Electrical/I&C Revisions (DCN-009 Revl) $95,087.97
1508 MBR Electrical/1&C Revisions (DCN-005 Revl) $46,869.55
150C Headworks Electrical/I&C Revisions (DCN-009 Revl) $23,858.95
1558 Dewatering Building Reinforcement Restorative Work Part 2 $12,000.00
166 Rev. 1 MBR Crane Catwalk-Wallway $8,923.05
211 Undercut Unsuitables at Cluster #6 $4,057.94
007A Pipe Encasement per RFI#102 $60,013.25
0078 Pipe Encasement per Submittal Comments $99,986.75
Total Proposed Change Order | $350,797.46
Change Order #1 Package TOTAL: $350,797.46

Page 2 of 2




@ |T|TETRATECH

January 29, 2018

Mr. Pavel Mayfield

Project Director

Archer Western Construction, LLC
2410 Paces Ferry Road

Atlanta, GA 30339

Reference: Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facilities Expansion, Phase 2
Contract No. 972548

Subject: AWC PCO #150A — Aeration Basin Electrical and 1&C Changes
Dear Mr. Mayfield,

Upon review and discussion with the Owner and Archer Western Construction, Tetra Tech has no

exception with a settlement agreement for resolution of PCO# 150A for a lump sum amount of

$95,087.97. We will forward this information to the Owner for further review and processing.
Digitally tigned by Mark Hedden

() Sincerely,
D: cnsMark Hedden o=Tetra Tech,

M k H d d ou=Snapfinger AWTF Expansion - Phase 2,

a r e e n emailemark heddengtetratech.com, c=US
Reason: ) am the author of this document
Date: 2018.01.29 13:48:32 -05°00°

Mark Hedden,
Project Manager

cc: Wendell Brown
Preston Sewell
Clay Strovinskas
Nathen Kullen

(\,J TETRA TECH
1899 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 400, Atlanta, GA 30339
Tel 770.850.0949 Fax 770.850.0950 tetratech.com



'lt TETRA TECH

January 30, 2018

Mr. Pavel Mayfield

Project Director

Archer Western Construction, LLC
2410 Paces Ferry Road

Atlanta, GA 30339

Reference: Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facilities Expansion, Phase 2

Contract No. 972548

Subject: AWC PCO #150B — MBR Electrical and [&C Changes

Dear Mr. Mayfield,

Upon review and discussion with the Owner and Archer Western Construction, Tetra Tech has no
exception with a settlernent agreement for resclution of PCO# 150B for a Jump sum amount of
$46,869.55. We will forward this information to the Owner for further review and processing.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Mark Hedden
DN: cn=Mark Hedden, o=Tetra Tech,

Mark Hedden g e ez

Reason: | am the author of this decument
Date: 2018.01.30:09:00:13 -0500°

Mark Hedden,
Project Manager

cc: Wendell Brown
Preston Sewell
Clay Strovinskas
Nathen Kullen

TETRA TECH

1898 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 400, Atlanta, GA 30339

Tel 770.850.0949 Fax 770.850.0950 tetratech.com



O

'lt TETRA TECH

January 30, 2018

Mr. Pavel Mayfield

Project Director

Archer Western Construction, LL.C
2410 Paces Ferry Road

Atlanta, GA 30339

Reference: Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facilities Expansion, Phase 2
Contract No. 972548

Subject: AWC PCO #150C — Headworks Electrical and I1&C Changes
Dear Mr. Mayfield,

Upon review and discussion with the Owner and Archer Western Construction, Tetra Tech has no
exception with a settiement agreement for resolution of PCO# 150B for a lump sum amount of
$23,858.95. We will forward this information to the Owner for further review and processing.

Sincerely,
Dlgitalty signed by Mark Hedden
DM: ¢n=Mark Hedden, cuTetra Tech,

M ar k H e d d en: ousSrapfinger AWTF Expanslonm;ha: uzs

R:asun 1am the author of this document
Date: 2018.01.30 10:54:47 -05'00°

Mark Hedden,
Project Manager

cc: Wendell Brown
Preston Sewell
Clay Strovinskas
Nathen Kullen

TETRA TECH
1898 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 400, Atlanta, GA 30339
Tel 770.850.0949 Fax 770.850.0950 tetratech.com



—

O

1b TETRA TECH

February 7, 2018

Mr. Pavel Mayfield

Project Director

Archer Western Construction, LLC
2410 Paces Ferry Road

Atlanta, GA 30339

Reference: Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facilities Expansion, Phase 2
Contract No. 972548

Subject: AW PCO #155B - DWB Restorative Work on Reinforcement Part 2

Dear Mr. Mayfield,

Upon review and discussion with the Owner and Archer Western Construction, Tetra Tech has no
exception with a settlement agreement for resolution of PCO# 155B for a lump sum amount of
$12,000.00. We will forward this information to the Owner for further review and processing.

Sincerely,

Degitally signed by Mark Hedden
a r DN: = Mark Hedkden, =Tetra Tech,
ouwSnapfinges AWIF Expanyan Phase 2,
i £om, ceUs

Hedden  mepimmssegmgn
Mark Hedden,
Project Manager

cc: Clay Strovinskas
Nathen Kulling
Wendell Brown
Preston Sewell

TETRA TECH
1899 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 400, Atlanta, GA 30339
Tel 770.850.05949 Fax 770.850.0950 tewratech.com



Tt

March 5, 2018

Mr. Pavel Mayfield,

Project Director

Archer Western Construction, LLC
2410 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30339

RE: Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility Expansion — Phase 2
Contract No. 972548, Archer Western Construction, LLC
AW PCO#166 Rev. 1 MBR Crane Catwalk-Walkway
Appeal to Owner/ Tetra Tech Denial

Dear Mr. Mayfield:

Per the project team discussion on February 15, 2018 with the Owner, Tetra Tech has no
exception to the agreed lump sum amount of $8,923.05 for the MBR Crane Catwalk-Walkway
changes. We will forward this PCO with the agreed lump sum amount to the Owner for
further processing.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Mark Hedden
a r Dh: cnaMask Hedden. osTetra Tech.
ous=Snapfinger AWTF Expansion - Phae 2,
" PN com, c=US

Hedden et sl g
Mark Hedden, PMP
Project Manager

cc:  Wendell Brown
Preston Sewell
Greg Harrison
Clay Strovinskas
Nathen Kullen
Angela Coto Perez



Tt | TETRA TECH

March 27, 2018

Mr. Pavel Mayfield

Project Director

Archer Western Construction, LLC
2410 Paces Ferry Road

Atlanta, GA 30339

Reference: Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facilities Expansion, Phase 2

Contract No. 972548

Subject: AWC PCO#211 — Undercut Unsuitable Material at Cluster #6

Dear Mr. Mayfield,

Tetra Tech takes no exception to the proposal as submitted and approved by the Owner during the PCO
Meeting held January 23, 2018, and will forward to the Owner for further review and processing.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Mark Hedden
Ma rk DN;¢n<Mark Hedden, o=Tetra Tech,
ounSnaplinger AWTF Expansion - Phase 2,
il marchedsd com, ceUIs
Hedden B LT
Mark Hedden,

Project Manager

cc: Wendell Brown
Catherine Riley
Clay Strovinskas
Nathen Kullen
Jillian Jack

TETRA TECH
1899 Powers Ferry Road, Suite 400, Atlanta, GA 30339
Tel 770.850.0949 Fax 770.850.0950 tetratech.com



| -

April 10, 2018

Mr. Pavel Mayfield,

Project Director

Archer Western Construction, LLC
2410 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30339

RE: Spapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility Expansion — Phase 2
Contract No. 972548, Archer Western Construction, LLC
AW PCO#007A Rev. 2 Additional Pipe Encasement per RFI#0102

Dear Mr. Mayfield:

Tetra Tech takes no exception to the proposal as discussed and collectively agreed with the
Owner and Archer Western Construction, LLC, on March 1, 2018, and will forward to the
Owner for further review and processing.

Sincerely,
Digitatly signed by Mark Hedden

M arlr k DN: cn=Mark Hedden, o=Tetra Tech,

ou=Snapfinger AWTF Expansion - Phase 2,
emailsmariheddengnetratech.com, c=US

Hedden .
Mark Hedden, PMP
Resident Engineer

cc:  Wendell Brown
Catherine Riley
Brian Kuhnle
Clay Strovinskas
Nathen Kullen

Tetra Tech, Inc.

Tet Fax www letratech.com



Proposed Change Order # 007B
Pipe Encasement per Submital Comments



B Bt Lt gy

L) W50l (171 1911 i l37:] DT TG

By [ooost SCevy oo ook LN | st 5t L L O
0 00 6r e ¢ o5 o0 #d]] v v .2y ¥ —m. I i (U
JSILILIRS 518 G003 PO 103 CROR TIE HIAM 10N 60 | HE | RN TEX.2L 3

Tl'as:
3zls

#(3

1y

L

Bl
EEENER

s o 3
[ove i 195 0L 0F i o]oe 0 9
PEPET SIS [FRIAUIAE. TIRIUITOD DR rluc) (O 93 66 o721 1804 Or ¥ 0% Dn] vjow B3 9%
14 1% FUTIEE 11.0U02 BENbE 10U 1300 PUR QITE MO 1 B #did
8z £l

%9
B

B HEIE

9!ai:.-
nqﬂn.--_-_-men—n— =re]m] ==

HEE

E\

|
5 Tiv Ttr
B
O
u
m[te st 0
35] *|ow 535 Iis 91
2_ _2 Iir 0
EEES {3 8
v "o = —.:| £
................. T nnu_m 95 _oln 9t
"PaAOWBI 4 N "_m 8 :
; 4 v v|ov A s
asam sanyuenb yolyap pes papeys vl vjow T ve § ED
s||80 aue jaays o0} saliueyd AjuQ - M i %ssis FRL oY " oY) il._ﬂ 5 [E1 B Co Wi 10e0r Er
9% 5 95 56T ,._Hﬂn Fe . Ow| nlow i3 f4 (3 Wy M| [0
h Tt 333 EX] EL GRL FoIr LS T ve 0 Wi | €0 8| TE
et preez swor ez ros orr- 1wy ¥ * %) [CED 1 |t 65 a1 wtia W) €0 3]st
I TEEz I IR v v o] For T et or 6% o7 T ]
StEL_ Jearsrt 0- i #dhy 09 & 5| 1 71 21 3sn (0BH w|at
G TEx oo 15 PRI L i3 I5 3 [T T
I 11905 .R...R_ ¥l o8 3 9
o0 Ztrs A g TeaAL _ 5 Tl g Wiy Med
. RN Eir CH (3 Te CTTYTIE Kok (43
€90 05 TY 7 nadhy L5t % 0K T 5t i NH B3 HO| €0 80W(TT
TELa] o T = TE FT I
1: WE &= 5 (R 0L % 0% [ 13 3 50| 0 BT
[sso o5 It e —mz_:. 5 ﬂﬂ-lhm 0% ¥ OF 199K], [ ] = T s %01 w10] 10 808 Y8
_ edd 00 0 1-ny q . It 1 MS4| €0 208 -uld
O 7 | O [T el ) naisdk] .U...ua.m.-h- T v f 5| 108 a{8
ory T T TV T T T B T I
ED £z tot CRLN 0w ¥ ow ov] s[or T I st LR LT
| Gl SERET | 1 Jitet fesser | CRL O ¥ Dv| orj v|ow N | ov §L9 at | _-...o.__.._ 0 et |
o) _.G.“_ [[T] [’

T
] -.-l.li
maowr] ey we)| senery
mopny|  mopen| 70 4w

wanwoy| seny uusy| ndyy! e
Do P S P

5] rﬂ__ ol wonsrvioe] ey _..._la— [ _SA__ [EE )

I 'A3Y oeye ._. wawaseou3 adid HaW |

O O O



124 pasasdde Jou sBuimerp w3 Juping wwpy,
jeau ale saquunu iy
v 3] 506 gHEdLE wiol
a1 ooz |62 o0 ve (=L o[ *[oE [ | 520
SE1 ez {1 rrOST 1| #dAy [BEE T [4 €7 ]
2T [TFT] 11 adAy 6f| x]s52 1 z S 5§
75 € 90111 11 »dAy] BE[ *[52 1 [ [ T
‘m 'y _P.m: 11 adhy BE} %|5'5T It 4 |8t Is1
99 8¢ 66 It add) ) x[6z I [4 [ |13
12 |s¢ &0t 11304} [ RS It z for IE
HX3 6E b6 1 [GEES It v 9 z (8 EET ]
597 _-252 wdh) [GEE v i B 6 ERERL
08T EETY |rssr | ] adiy| [EE _ml- 561 v nys| 91803 Wiy
080 |s29 | 2L | [ (adiy) [ HES z fet 5 z N45M L2] 02'ROS-W|E
leoe jsoazi AT BE| 3fsz ¥ i1 _w. 1-04] sTs Wiz
(X3 j90'spt 1 adAf] [ E 1 3 [ [4
| |
$A0N 1) [ZH] <] CasH [[5] 5] [15] G 1 WRURSENT| S310N] {u) o5 aens| Al wwdlom|  gulun|  uhwkiun (] g wisays| sagquiny
o] edry uuod| Benuo)| euyussy| meouey] suyunoy| slRDUD)| edsy unsy 3 il 3| adig reonsen| gus jo weog| wiwireng| vig ddig
mapdy|  maael 20T W] 20T Y B 14 Sty woame| Doamg wawasew3| wed BuEND
FEgNs| prumans




102U P SIIqUINU (Y

QEIE A4 YL PATIUD 3q i 104 T PUE 5L ¢ “TSL 0K €00 €0 00ZED (PURLGNS IRGRY JO WOIIEn WK 10N

255K LIEL WL0L

loset —w..,:. JZE 702|299 a|eEE L uadhl piwaduft 8 g uo[ 1oors-nfel
vE'3 TTYLI ETEXT (1 aliset 1adag[ e adyt SE ¥ ya[ tooTswler
161 as5'ze SBF _..E_Bm.n _. 008 ¢ [ I | £l 9 ya| inors-wjzt
[ 05 ZE OF *.0E[005T [ 11 3dAg Ta =0T v _m ya| toots-wju
_B._ _wq_: ETT 1loosZ 119dAy Tm*dulT 13 9 va| 10015-wfo1
42.» _aﬂz EKT T3 #[oosz 11304y Twadig|T i i B ual 1o _:f”_”

=11 _ _ Y] W/ Y/N[B
5T [osztn St -.2_33 aJoosz 11 adA] £# 20T A 9 9 ya| tooisnje
13 68 9vl KN ajesgt 13t | ewadyft 6 5 ot wa| 10 ui.z_-
0S¢Z _S 861 ETEET 5 1oooe N3 wadig|y t o1 _w ua| 10 .:Iz_m
_.S,u _w,_no_ 0t ¥ .0efoosz 1loosz 11 3dA) 3|1 t 5 9 yo[ 1oais-wle
19E o5 ZE1 .0t ¥ OE[00SE aloost | 2dA) T 3duT ¢ o1 9 [Tl E,E,.#n
5T Jes s LR ikl ajsie 1adi|" g taadyfy o1 ST Msd] 10015 WL
15z [ocse 562 R EsfszI? | I B 13a0]  cim3dgft ¥ 1t Ist msa] 0015w

| Fappng Fuparemaa
12NN NI W] ts]wary 15) raryy (o) tashensy) 1) Tasi] [EY {u)eng [T adAj] Smg wqey| [va)adid] (W] wlun anas] giaays] sequiny
fapuoy| utoy maaay|  NIOUC)|uNoITOTIIN  Mwoue)| wsojgi |  wrouop|  earyussy| ang i] i 3 3| uapadiy el i gus! Jwewne)| i Mg
maazy|  pEagng Ton 13y LIATE Sog Py oog py wawaren3|  jowenog
rwwgns) ¥y} 33ueRs0,

O O ®




123U e SI3qunu |y

887 09F at't ST Y0P BTISET WI0L
Mo [ENWGNSBE T 3 a5ty M | a0hL log xloE 3 of v Ba] v1OUs-W[TT
ZES 05291 Jasiy /m | adhy log wloe 1 8 St G ua[ prOTs-W[TT
EvT z2 Vol 1351y /m | 3dAL 3 xjoz [l 8 9 z [T :.o:.:._.a_
[ZK3 {s880L Jasiy Jm | 3dAy 3 *j8z 1 B B 3 yo| riots-ws
151 7416 Jaspy Jm | 3dAL 5z xjaz 3 B € z ¥o| vrots-Wie
[TX1 [ Jasiy fm | adiy 8t [ICH 1 8 v 2 yo| vrorswje
l8s0 529 LBL 05°Z81 | adA) | loe x|0E ] ST vE 9 ¥a| vrots-wje
797 R Jasyy fm ) adhy |3 x[8z T 8 B v ya| P ots-W|s
Ev'Z [T 1351y /M | adAY |3 k|97 T 8 9 Iz ya| viots-wie
16T 216 Jasiy Jm | adAy lsz [0z T H £ Iz ya| FIoTs-WE
_ 297 L J3sly Jm | adAy [sz x[8z 1 2 5 v yaf viots-wjz
850 ST'9 [ 0S'Z8T | adAy] g *[0g 1 i3 wE I8 vaf vrotswit
|anue) 1ep0
310N (re]] s (10| (35 eary Tl Gsieaiy o)| iasieary #dAy SSION ...3_. ugans| (vatedia|  (m)wien [ () uun Wl swas] wiaays| sequinn|
apuoy| ey wsol] Nanuoy uuny| Raoua)) unog] Ao oy 3 ny 3 ] leuap|  atun .._!._33.__4 via did
mopan|  manad| zotuwy| zotwy] B 81| Poape| soqptg Wwawatesuy LLH
rengng|  jEnjwgng 10 wonon
ped
Fuen|g




193U T SI2QWNU ||y

SET SE'LS 00°bZ H'EED W.IOL
190 [zz vt LTt TI°E8T Z adAy EEET JzE Jze v NHa] 1o T1s-ws
9E'0 |3 vE'l 69'EY 7 addy KRRl |E3 18 [ vd| 10115t
€0 |EE3 PE 1 63Er 7 adAy] 92 %821 42 |8 1 msd| 10TT5-W[E
or'o |GET §9'g 95°EST 7 adAy| LTX.5ST]1 12 [ 5'1 10d| to'T1s-Wz
190 [E X 82'607 z dAy] .ZE 2, 8Z|T [13 [13 v wal 1o TIs-Wit
Ju|pying |eapusay)
[ EETTS] (45) eary| {2} MaLuo) (45) easy| (A3) aanun) [45) £asy] (A} 31a3uc) {5heary SdAL]l  ensswasedw3] Avend| (i) pilua (w) o () pIuan|  {uwvigadid|  swas] waeays] saquiny|
manay| unoy majaay zOT13y| oy ZOT 1Y BLIH| w0482 198 1300 piajuuos 30g piy| (wswaseduy weweseaul| qeys jo woneg| Jwdwaeseuy
lennugng Enpgnsg leasap| 15eg B2uRNS|Q




= e e I e e 3
— B g T T o N NY1d 13ATT ¥3MO1 -
| i s ’““"";_:‘:""" ALIIDYA SHHOMAVEH § g
T ool TSR L ‘o HOASHY a3 SIS LIVl WIS sy | § &
| e | SNOSHY A “g’ Z35VHd  UBONISANG I
- 5o E )
PELE g ,
TN BRSO i - T L
EH ggi b ﬂg ;:g g:i : g ! 5
Brooty 3 gp] gen 354 i - {3 -15
JE Rad Sy XER §EY Iude . 3 E L g |
g‘!‘%‘ggé el S B I B S L :
Y _ia 3K g¥ 92! ESE‘ iggg T i ; [ i i ° 3
TS MR 100000000000000606 1R ERE

[ TR
3

i 5
- e i "
. Y =
) ) |@ o &% . ;gg
| T e -
o o : 1
o 5
g 3
Y 13
5 ‘O‘\ °H
:
@ g
£ .
11
i
7
_'f* »

@ = ! @ I <
Be0 LIV s SHUMTVIH 10 200 P\FHOR000H ZONUIIM Q0NN #SRug ( ZG SASDWS0I] OMIDNISURD £ § B\t 40u400LE XCO1 WOS WOV BT § CNTMOOAUAG Ly’ 4L1TISIG WM £




id

|
20'Z0%-N

PEENLE PO L]

\GZOV+n Swd TWTI _
I PRI T P
il“l L g a e AR == —t EF
W miIsizisizs e 5 === » e

HIDNLJYNS

te-n el YA
WWT) eod AN 9

ALIMNDYS SHHOMOYIH

.|* HOOO ERO0.

g . i {Wre3 eldass a0 1 I1W)
u.l%_ il ..\« (s 00T) DI ve MDUIL OB
= TS WU 0L STV

Nv1d T3A37 ALVIO3IWHILNI
‘\\

S0

NOISNYXI STV LNINIVIHL BILYMIISYM GIONVATY
¢ 35¥Hd
O

iy e
W P g oy

LEINIDVHYN OIHER I YM

[ I TER
@ T qgﬁ_“__m

LI @ .M‘I'./. 1 mm -f e
-

[
]
L

®
]

20 INFULEVG3D
AuncD qrenia

ey

a vy

My W00V Usug-ﬂl-s.¢© $
3
1 1 ]

HOLY(S LA
UK @ NN (5T]

i 1 7

S R )]

e ae e (3) N

anvs
e ma (3) Lo

§ Eired mOys
OIS T0M O e¥Se #d 2 @ wae v6 Ui

mmw s avn Ir =
] v vmo cwamemse s @) ~ b iy
m_“ *ours Bom 01 e v 2/t {10} Q T 't mm _ A:ﬂou
iz WM S .M#L- e
" _ T

ALSAE WM 3100
€1 mtd ua 29 bt o7t {3)

H Tl ALY ByED

gahgh@

i ®
¥
NERHEE R 1 vt
ki ...n.u@ © YBwwg FCWI e ¥ _
may 0§ Jangnp——om

o)

.
L
!._-G.:e .nkuvln.u!nﬂ-.tu\ &
w34 d¥3 ¥ 2Nl TR . il e .
3 X E )
=

Do B0y 03N | ruouth | Y

SIS P4 wde TU INCHD 2

T e mewerey ¢ ————
Syl M-TTA 039 1309 v miwdapecy I LT kT
Tiv pos HUA-ovA B0 128 HOYI R
[ R g T B 01X
TuMIn1are I S ey aven oL mew g ima

S| TR AT b
CFITRISR TRV NINS
o) L8 QWAL AW T i

Thtw

L]
™|

j

B0 5 U HITH ExeOMCYIH J0 200 m\Nnstncthy ZO1 43R D0V MBbug [ PG i 0watey smirarkisas I G i eseby sduy0eug XEO1 08 X30 B SE\IeSIman] (dalnay dChHbg e, T




! r 1 [ ) 2 { i 1AL NI e O

e

LIFT.5] "AYYA AUV SNOISNIWIG TYTULIY ONY LNOAYT DNIMYHO GINTH04NCD

SHIINIONT ND TISVE T4V SHLONT) 10045 LNFNINDI TIV HIWA

. QILYIDOSEV JHY LvHL SHIONTT 1004S TIV AJITIA OL HOLIVHINGD €

_SHAMS "HOL3VHIHOD AH H20HO 04 30ixd Q31413A 0131 38 OL SHISHNTI TV &
. FLvn) NOWYWHOIN) HIHEHNS HOJ NOOTE T 1L FH1 NO T3LYI01 MIVTISO R
| FL 0L U343 I5vI1d TYAGHdY 403 T3NS UV SoHMVE ITHL | w o

|
—ggi’mulbl_ L DMITHL i = K T
L5y

INEICA T ol S50 & 1 A S P B
S,

na iﬂﬂiﬂ.dt.t.qﬂgl.ﬁ
RSN

L 1 TS By LA M

TR0V W) (53 G0 241 B
T LT 0 370 2 AR ] ¥ 1D B
T IR I 3ckd TV O 9 R LI Y
WA NV WY

Alddns

_m m_ NOILD3S _ Trar TE =) _

& UGG (W] 1§ 1@
g
¥

af |=l®| {=| f=

1T e RN 3
ol (o T F)
]

IRl B SERE A L0 LY B2
FE)

IO Y WTREL 2 L0 LY TR L
LN BRI BN

ATESTD RS

e AImCT £ R BEYLY Tt MOLAL
“O.Bﬁuﬂthib_
[t il

R im0 KK STV R LA S
]

- JHNLYNDIS TYADLdAY SHOLIVHLNGD

a| 1aln] (nla] [a] [a]5

"SHUIMYUILYM (e Q)

O g B B o6 LD e B | 4T dpap Miilp S |
= =

ET
o] [ J&] Te]a]s] nfs[a[w] Talsfa] ] [a] [sle

M s B4 ¢ D4 128

LI M Pl L) 3 |

LIV Y RO S

o)

TuudTI 1 0 TSI A 101 AN PRI |
FEos]

O T Al Tl A S R M
T En|

naL MDY 10 IR STV i e F T RO
=X
L=t - LK
[LcLTl

o ikt MmO it} B Y o ML
SN DTS A MELTIA LM D
A0rCN 10053 ORI (R0

AT 0RO 0NN 3t TR
APSYB ST

naz LN 4% 60 VLY el Tl = TR RCL S
=15 -TLY]

N O IR LM MELIRS
IEo T

O A Moy B 5K $30 by LML 3
il

oy

A L4 it Ly 5 S
rm

wlefea|@) (|| 2] |2 {w]=

HIONIT | TVINILVIT 30 HOUINISTO | ree

TYIHIL Y SO 1611

REHIONEER

173r0Hd |

YIDBOIO "ALNNGD SN0 ALrTvdrdminm |
L =

“WILIVHINGD |

41 FUNLINULSVILINL T UALYA SROSKY HTINIDNG |

1
FIAUEEC LAY

L.t o ¥ ITYS

$0'2) SMYLIA LNONYITD
* o W i
LTI WEO > i

e o

-y o3 TMISHL Ol = LK TTVOS

& .mm_ NOUD3S

v

AL

SHZBID0IALVG] CHa-

L

Co

25N SROMYIN AB KWVHQ|

IO U XV Wi

WOUGTD 0OCMNETIS HOLYDDT

- s “NOL YN LNOD AB W0 WO OL
LT} I o o E— WOIM T ANIA T CLSHEONTY TV
ETT]




ARSI iy T |
s a g | )| IT i
ety B [ — a0 i
1 g m ” _ :
ot AHL 8 e e
L T G o
= 9 s > H

MILA WY d IN3N3 ¥ON dld HENW

VACYHddY 404 Rt e ‘

Ch Wi 1) AN
cawi o
L% ; S elewa
o 4L TN A
aanh‘@ T
LT L] 2 - §— —t

AFA T JAMSTR] Jikd -

Oy ) phel FOnd
D..
3
F
5
=hi
|

54 S
i §
55 L hr
SN I8 <ol _ s =
N 1U | | ]
i 1 1 )
] C2 | t " i L
] ]
SN S i 3l
mudsn N ’ zruzlsma 1115 sruzlsnio |
1 ] i ) 1 Vil _,
=r -
T hiene W =TT ) B
i ¥ i
| i m_

T i N
e

e P A

o | SR 8 -
o P
il f o 1 Beddy]

i -.. .8-8...”82 i " .mjﬂ [
. ! _ 88 S | i
= N 3 - = E BN N
¥ Sk T o7
.:m_;l: mryimn o Y = i e — wra 0
g | 1 Qe Quf || &
; s |Hs s £ |~ _ r L
h ] :
i {| | OO = — IO e
— [ = :

(©)
©
®
©

e r—

-y RS A Py

0 0 0




@ © O

[T

)
[LLICE i I TF

AVADHddY HO 4 U e ey T i

e s ot i _-_.n.
i 1 (T
L ogeen . a1 T o Sy e
¢ haia \CDELLICh S Q shiees
Lol _wl—i-na
e o N s
a1 B LTD—, & i T

| 14 =

H I

L1

A 3
L.

[
It WITA N¥1d ININISVONI 3d1d -uen
gl
Ll iR 3 KL T e
] “ H s _ne ...._!.a.-?:..d-l
I cangr we(y LT
i e i i ol
) 3 : ! 2 VaCl
5 [ ; @ |1 IV T . qr :
¥ L ! 1 [ Y T 3 1 ! :
. AEmmea oo * : = o T, >
4 1 i H ] f v ] ] [ . S o £
i ; : N i i i i . o
|5 i ot 1 i i 1 i
:.-m i ' i i i i v
* ) T S Eh L B o T X n
w!“‘ 3 ] [} I bt 1 l@ 1
4 m 545 ] = [ 1 [\
qm— e s
] ' BEs =
i
- I
1
5
) o yaismo tralanm m,ﬁ
i ] L . : i
N ] e 14 1 M e N 1
S E] B 0
F LIEER d !
4 ;
t ;
m...m v "
m_w__w _ 3 _ ! o H _,m m
& i i m
] : i
i = 1 ) _7 2]

L]
i
--!.
i
73 |
e
1
H
F

@L" _ % %nl@k Tw.l . -R m@_ﬂmh: . i
{8 N 198181807 T

i : Hlﬂw e

© o @?@ W of

% |

LIl

®
GJ-
OFy
G) -
G} .
©

nﬂ‘

¥ I

]
nm._ﬂ . £




voioma) | mec |amy

WO 100 s DT | f1nie

hut
i

TeEE

=4
|
|

B Ay La paepy

0w daoeey

. ] z H 3 [ | 5 | ] 1 |
O] BL'BOS-W
A Oy Chwwvi vl
g RRLRTA I ] LO- = vl IS
e [ —— _—_—
= v . L] r * . v [} K v -
o m a1 0 vmemy £oa = 0 TS
» | & St = i IS fHeea 2o = ) I e e :hll..b-b:!.lud-.-u z<w_a.w¢—._.w_<a
0 T 1
2 2 mm NYld HELvm a0l \ |/ NYld LNSA ONY 315V ABVLNYS \ '/
Y“avZ |82
.:mm mm L
ozE|E= izl
S35 |3 i 8
302 JM K
1k L
z |8 = ~
o m -ort r—
ar |
= fir: L
12 0 ==t
1PN F
192 @. T
:m.m.m_ 2 = , \ﬁfﬁ :
-nnm [ 7% ..ro -
-m < |_ ._ ; uu._ ) l—l

DHATED T TN

WOL Y LNOZ 04

<

T

)
RaD DHTIND HOUVALESNGY WO D BGH-PNEREA GO\OSH Qs eebug £ 3 pishueba) smiinnb O8] mbudy ahuysud £I01 Mid WO WOC |8 MR0MeD (M1 R O £

= ]




¢

LT
w50

WAQUddY

wrs vwy
-

w R R

M ]

[1Y 31 IRETAT dne

it
=e.

BIAER m

1 Mg i

.ﬁ.r.“.,_

WL St gl ity 1
— |
LT < P
sl w —
2 3 @ @
] el v 1% v
P T I T RIS
-I.En H” .l.t“ Mln " ” o ovr a0 I
[T vt wee| B cain 0 52.-m =]
=] [ EN s = O ...-._.
4 DR ml " 0
[ v wi| s o] B ) .
W 11 - T L o - - B .E.Pj_pmlmm
o SRTE e .;..P{.&.M._m,s.
ML P
T TN T X
e B
LT : “prvm e b
[T e o = g
il et © 1
" 3
F—F |l
Rt =
= ¢ L
T WL

-._i..:_
d b |5
. .z;_mme*
g T

RIS

gt UML)
| e iidaidend

1 bk B HeR] ig

LU SRR

FY RIS

i

=l b

AT
I M s oy wiiD

el
ol

ladia
ol ARz W

ELUT Ty -!-

el el

.u...

ot l—!n—\ ﬁgn

o i

™ .

S

T

nill

L LTE N

%z@

L] —:!-ﬁr

s

@1.-

©

rnnm.ﬂ

L 1

b

timmserrey I

L TEE]

it

[uame it e 11

. (£
L]
i T
'
4 Tl SF T | §F H..—.rlml_
Lﬁ.ﬂ.ﬂ. -
nu#. ! 5 e ¥ e
1 5 & |
@u = N
18 TI—-
4 >
@ =T I...J_ — [

THIMI-—

--.;aﬁzﬁmm|kw1w

Lt 4
=i

[Lxhi¥

'

il

i

T
!
| A—
I




i
——

\ ] z ] £ 1 v | 5 | ) ] I | 9
0] vLOISH . 5
A=zl TS
A M Cronives) f «[4_ v
@ m " llcﬁl. a & .m.
(S m D _w
CRF r 1 vi
3 ms ; frm “ 7
] 1 ]
HMV M ) i w
W mm SoMa WAD IR a m
H] ' PR 1
@& y R iR e A e M Y % -
8|32 : m A
I .
3 mu T m . | ;
0 |
o g “_ ich BEYFY 130 W34 DHIR m M
m : “ - | I NN CNY HILY TIF ] H
o ey \ FINEH ONY TIvHL LY B i H
=] m 1 11 4 1 »
| . : m i
1 ] H 1 5
if o 1 i ! :
*Wmm = m — . FounS0 m m qm
m“ Y “ “ : ]
a N i | . H | ?
mmmm x 'L aosd ! ! 1
v | 2
A B A | | | |
N i i | iy ' 5
nmmnmd - m : ' n : * ' And 15 QU3 " “ 7
il w1 iy LB 1| . 18 i !
_W_ R o e RN e s e - | “ ;
1 | ! T = ! 3
) ) HIOS AN ]
m n “ " " .. . " “, “ :
25 83 ) ey _Hmu_ =~ H i
mmmmw“ " 1 ‘ ; i
m—. wbmwm " h ; - = o m uN
HEE “ B S = . . !
§ EE . 1 H
HITHE " | it “ ;
R RN i ' v Y : :
T ERREG " g " i
HB | [ m = 5 H A
B
mn- m nui-us.n.cn EEL] ¥
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 1YTINLL! HOJ
mm_ b e e = ———— " S ! LA e w
¥
MG A e I R [, caRIwEG I
I | - o THES
PN - - - !
m 298 NOUWIRINGD WO | | ; " /7 |
i B ==ip=al ¥ _. |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| g i 4 B
g s _l =LH




1 ] r { T ] r 1 s | 9 | L | §

0| LOLLS-W
T = | ISV WIE W
=0 _ —iiis - B
,.:. i & .

ki
g
N
g

Wit

i3

T et

NY1d 0334 7 IOVHOLS TYOIWIHD
NOISNYGXT BTV INTHLYIUL HELYMILSYM CIHYATY
7 3SWHd  HIOMIIJWNS

i

ANIITVIYI QMR L YM

©

wrl 9

nv
A% g3 i

A0 INIMHYE 3T

o

i

L i
@

0 @

) 7

t

a vy
< 7% 4

uHl Ur LR
qul
SHILr MY I WA o 1T

R TE MR B B
T 441 71
TR

FZ!‘._.-B
Lacn) aun ..I\

AT ET

L ) _
/
5 Nion

Animfood
CMALMID ¥ 104 B
e s 3

_ =

AR 501 ey
w8 Oy SO NI i %% KBTI zon mat  pecey [N
ThOURFL {300 BI04 4100 55 P 33900

A.u /d.u_ ,\,r

unmaeeoy [

R402/1 W MO LI00E & Dm0

Hi hid
o ey

i

RUTH Ed) PIW LR Q7T
T30 11 §5-9-53-073-+A) 1K0A TIFANH DI

m SWITIS Tolmd €4 vdd 3 e 013 &

SAMOHS ELMITS OL Wdive L L0 b6 TG 01X B
vidy

WA M 3G M CL Sramd hive (03 F 85g 1Y 2 -

L wNIE

gty
memery

M
S
[}

T e e [RET 1
i [ e I
]

Hid 337 SuF Nowradin Sleouard ke Yo g4
IRV I) Cr STHETY] S5 QITVLT) KXRT94 9

UK CHHSIMNAD 91 4) AR T 1) T
NTIOND  (MXDe §) Coty JUON TE TReTd ¥OITY

whoumag | mar) | sy
NOULTWISHOT MO O | Suiim | O

STemvYa] WM

ke Heisn) LTS RO T 1003 01 X307 G
SHarsl WD) IT ot e e i P

__K_ dq.‘hpn
I WA worcviraredd wia | g g it
F4 MU AL 33 TTNS SINMONASF dBe1d h ° I
TV SLEGHTE Fid SEHL T o3 SiVN aoeoRe 1h b I

mna.r.nar.q?_x .
%ua_guﬁ.g..-v.
-wBE:w._:_:.E:n:.u.w!_c.ai _
D TLAI04 wSe WXL LM Dv Dvar b § erns v e |
SR GTL LN me ] ) GmGm weser 1o v ocm aBIEIETE Ve RO B .
enOwg R) T1IT NFRRE MNP WY CL CIRSEY /
v TPINeS] S PO SHIAROM Tl INMARYI) 1w 27 =il v

A gt d0eLs s SHOUTEL RS hed Lywdsnr o m

TUCH WD) Au:..._w

! I T 1 G 1 g T B T T H 1 T ;]

o«

v ¥

1

G20 tivld T B JOVAGES TYONIMD 10 N9~ RAWAING ORwhD (VAR ICNE S0 CTC BYA0RS0K] wmInAN] 2 ahamey ABuiB0. X001 KOG 00 WX ¢ B\ 001" G\ U WORRh,




Ready Mix USA
PO Box 2069
Woodstock, GA 30188-1373

Ready Mix USA

'"IIII'I|"I'"ll'l'lll'lllll"'lll'll'!l'lllIlillt'lll'll'll'l'
INV2A Q00846

ARCHER WESTERN CONSTRUCTION L1LC

2410 PACES FERRY RD SE STE 600

ATLANTA GA 30339-1821

- [JHRE

PAGE 10F 1

Date: 06/27/2016

Invoice No: 9433568489

Terms: Net 10th prox

Payment Due On:  O7/10/2016

Job No: 14199901

Legal Address: 4124 FLAKES MILL RD

Account No: 3158178

Account Name: ARCHER WESTERN CONSTRUCTION LLC

A\
For All Inguiries Call: \6
678-388-5824 “1
Remit To:
Ready Mix USA | PO Box 730197 { Dallas, TX 75373-0197

DETAILED {NFORMATION BY PO :

PO Number; 215091P04 | DELIVERY ADDRESS: 4124 FLAKES MILL RDWALL, ELLENWOOD, GA, 30204
Ship Date | Delivery Ref # Product Code / Dascriplion Qiy UOM | NelPrice By UOM Units Amounl Freight | Tx
06772016 8071432930 71713851 ¢ 1400703 CHILED WATER 9000 DOS $400 1 DOS 9,000 $36.00 5000 T
052712016 6071432135 71743861 © 1585009 3000 THRUSTBLCK 9000 YD3  $9200 1 YD3 9,000 $828.00 §0.00 ¥
06/27/2016 8071432420 74713910 © 1400703 CHILLED WATER 8000 DOS $400 1 0OS 9.000 $36.00 000 ¥
061272016 5071432420 79713910 # 1585009 3000 THRUSTBLCK 9000 YDI  $9200 1 YOI 9.000 $528.00 $000 T
0672712016 8071432517 71713988 £ 1400703 CHILLED WATER 9000 00§ $400e DOS 9.000 $36.00 $000 T
Q8212016 8071432517 71713988 2 1585009 3000 THRUSTBLCK 9000 YD3  $5200 Y3 9,000 $628.00 $000 T
| PO Subtotat | 27.00 Yards j 000Tons | $2,592.60 Material | s0.00Feeight | 5000 Other N | $207.36Tax | $2,799.36 Total ]
Q Please note $4/CY charge is incorrect, it is $2.
‘ ; nl
ifl.ti}-r.} et B

g‘(){:;{"z FiT . s

®

| ATLANTA REG

ARCHER WESTERN

IONAL OFF FICE

L 27.00 Yards 0.00 Tons $0.00 Freight $0.00 Other L $207. 36 Tox_ $2,799.36 Invaica Tolal
The invoice ink by Buyst's Cindi il any_ Saare Siandand Terms, pnd Condllons Salar's Quotstion ond Sollar'y Order Canlirmb o } a3 Tudy set torh on thic
irrnice (“Agreement®). Bupnr ogiees thal, uilaes o!Mml noled hersm, M quantities 3rd LNt Weto d end (urinar szpeossly agrens 1o pay in wiih this Agy Intarest shak accrus cn e paymanis.




G.D. Swing, Inc.
Project:

Reference

Field Order

Snapfinger Advanced WWTP Expansion Phase 2

Number: FO-0021

Transmitted To: Transmitted By:
Clay Strovinskas Jenny Renaud
Archer Western Construction, LLC G.D. Swing, Inc.
2410 Paces Ferry Road 5835 Mill Crest Way
Suite 600 Lithonia, GA 30038
Atlanta, GA 30339 770.323.1446 - phone
770.484.8353 - fax
Package Transmitted For Delivered Via Tracking Number
Information email FO-0021-02
Item # DWG # Description | | Status
Additional Pipe Encasement
Pricing
[Furnish & Install Reinforcing Steel & Accessories
Materials &
Area 1] Detailing Install TOTAL
Dewatering Bld 3800 S 2,28258 § 54625 S 2,828.83
Odor Control 3200 $ 1,753.46 § 46000 S 2,213.46
Chemical Bid 1000 S 71738 § 14375 S 861.13
Headworks 600 S 28302 § B6.25 S 369.27
Aeration Basin 1600 5 1,24527 & 23000 S 1,475.27
60 % UV Structure 3400 § 2,03648 S 48875 § 2,525.23 =
| 20LB/FT = | MBR Admin Bldg 0$ -8 3 . Tap| A0S TI=SeM2
12018 | \1gR 36" ML Lines 400§ 18827 § 5750 § 245.77
Cluster Areas 16200 5 8,42400 5 232875 S 10,752.75
Was 302004| $ 1693045 § 434125 $ 2127170 U:;"E‘_*“g;’fsed on
3\mh A:'Jmin= $26,554
Remarks
Additional pipe encasements from RFl's 78 and 102, markups on drawings as well as returned approvals
lincreased rebar quantities in multiple areas. There was also revision detailing and installation cost resulting from
this change.

Jenny Renaud

8/2/2016

Signature

Date



UNT,
‘\.;"5“ rl ‘|€
&
=]

o

SNAPFINGER AWTF EXPANSION PHASE 2

FIELD ORDER FORM & - }

FIELD ORDER NUMBER:  O-0021

FIELD ORDER DATE: April 08, 2016

EIELD ORDER TITLE: Pipe Encasement Under Structures

PROJECT DATA

PROJECT NAME: SNAPFINGER AWTF EXPANSION PHASE 2

CONTRACT NO.: 972548

PROJECT LOCATION: SNAPFINGER ADVANCED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY
OWNER: DEKALB COUNTY, GA

ENGINEER: PARSONS CORPORATION

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: TETRA TECH

CONTRACTOR: ARCHER WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
ORIGINAL DRAWING ReFEReNCE: M-502.01

REVISED DRAWING REFERENCE: N/A

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE: N/A
oTHer: RFI#00078

You are hereby directed by to promptly execute this Field Order which interprets the
Contract Documents or orders minor changes in the Work without change in Contract
Price/Time or Term. If you consider that a change in Contract Term, Contract Time, or
Contract Price, or a combination of any, is required, please provide your written Notice
with fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Field Order, in accordance with General Requirement
5 {GR -5) of the Contract. No work described in this Field Order affecting Contract Time/
Term/Price may be performed without an approved Change Order executed from the County.

DESCRIPTION:
Provide pipe encasement as directed by Engineer's response to RFI#00078.

Page 10of 2



COUNTY,
* e,

G,

ﬂ['*4

<
>

SNAPFINGER AWTF EXPANSION PHASE 2

FIELD ORDER FORM %Q%;

. Parsons
Change Originator:

Construction Manager Approval of Field Order: Yes |:| NOD

Tetra Tech Authorized Signature Date:

Owner Approval of Field Order: Yes |:| No D

Dekalb County Authorized Signature Date:

Page 2 of 2



O

T | TETRA TECH

Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility
Expansion - Phase 2

Pre-Approval Routing Sheet

PROPOSED FIELD ORDER

Field Order No.: FO-0021
Field Order Title: Pipe Encasement Under Structures
Date: April 8, 2016

Name Date: Approved:
Kerry Wulff -135-1C Y N
Tetra Tech ’@ a
Additional Comments:

Preston Sewell (/"f' 37, Y N
AECOM " B0
Additional Commen

Wendell H. Brown W %//6 YN
DeKalb County DWM — / ¥ oo
Additional Comments:




Archer Western Construction, LLC REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

2410 Paces Ferry Rd No. 00078
Suite 600 Phone: 404.925.4845
Attanta, GA 30339 Fax: )
TITLE: Pipe Encasement DATE: 12/04/2015
PROJECT: Snapfinger AWTF Expansion - Phase 2 JOB: 972548
TO: Attn: Angela Coto Perez
Tetra Tech
2110 Powers Ferry Rd SE
Suite 202 STARTED:
Atlanta, GA 30339 COMPLETED:
Phone: 470.273.9802  Fax: REQUIRED: 12/11/2015
QUESTION:

In accordance with the Mechanical and Structural drawings under slab pipe encasement is not required for the
following structures:

* Dewatering Building

* Odor Control

* Chemical Building

» UV Structure
Unlike the remaining structures on the project that either show pipe encasement or reference the specific encasement
details that is to be used, the above referenced drawings clearly show no pipe encasement.
Please confirm that under slab piping encasement in the above referenced structures is not required.

12/7/15 Additional Clarification needed for Initial RFI Response;

The note that you are referencing is shown on drawing M-5.02.01 and it is note 3 out of 6 total notes on that drawing.
Drawing is titled " Headworks Facility Lower Level Plan" and most of these 6 notes are specific to this particular
drawing with only one Note #5 starting with: "General note for all Mechanical Drawings:...". It is not implied or
stated anywhere on the referenced drawing, or within Note 3 that it should be applied on any other structure on the
project except for the structure that is shown on. In our case that would be a Headworks Facility only. Such
interpretation of the notes of the notes on the contract drawings has been somewhat of a "defauit standard” to date
and your response somewhat broadens horizons of the drawing specific notes interpretation and application.

We would not question notes under " General Mechanical Notes" heading but this is not the same in this particular
situation. Could you please clarify how you have concluded that this specific note would all apply to all the structures
on the project, especially if we take into a consideration the fact that certain structures clearly identify encasement (
and we do not questions those structures) and others clearly do not identify the encasement with no "general” notes
for those structures,

ANSWER:

Concrete encasement of pipe under slabs is required for all Functional Areas. Please reference Note 3 on the
first mechanical drawing, M-s02.01.

Paula Gurney
12/7/15

Total: $0.Eh:~f



Archer Western Construction, LLC REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

2410 Paces Ferry Rd No. 00078
Suite 600 Phone: 404.925.4845
lanta, GA 30339 Fax:
TITLE: Pipe Encasement DATE: 12/04/2015
PROJECT: Snapfinger AWTF Expansion - Phase 2 JOB: 972548
TO: Attn: Angela Coto Perez
Tetra Tech
2110 Powers Ferry Rd SE
Suite 202 STARTED:
Atlanta, GA 30339 COMPLETED:
Phone: 47(.273.9802 Fax: REQUIRED: 12/11/2015
Response:

The referenced note 3 on drawing M-s02.01 states:
"3. CONCRETE ENCASE ALL UNDERGROUND PIPES BELOW SLAB FOR ALL
FUNCTION AREAS PER STRUCTURAL DETAILS."

Functional Areas are defined on drawing G-s00.02 and include:
00 - General

02 - Headworks

O 03 - Primary Clarifiers

04 - Biological Reactors

08 - MBRs

09 - UV Disinfection/Reaeration

10 - Biosolids

11 - Chemical System

99 - General Details

Paula Gurney
12/15/15

Requested By: Archer Western Construction, LLC Date: 12/04/2015

Signed:

Q Clay Strovinskas
imavers ®



Archer Western Construction, LL.C REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

2410 Paces Ferry Rd No. 00102
Suite 600 Phone:404.925 4845 )
Atlanta, GA 30339 Fax: )
TITLE:  Pipe Encasement Termination Length DATE: 12/28/2015
PROJECT: Snapfinger AWTF Expansion - Phase 2 JOB: 972548
TO: Attn; Angela Coto Perez

Archer Western Construction, LLC

2410 Paces Ferry Rd

Suite 600 STARTED:

Atlanta, GA 30339 COMPLETED:

Phone: 470.273.9802 Fax: REQUIRED: 01/06/2016

For pipe encasements at the specified facilities please indicate which contract drawings/documents address the proper
termination length beyond the edge of the structures as this is not clearly defined. It is AW's assumption that all
encasements should end at the edge of the structures based on the information provided.

Requested by: Archer Western Construction, LLC Dated: 12/28/2015

Signed:

Clay Strovinskas

ANSWER:

For underslab pipe passing through the wall encasement ends at the edge of structure. For underslab piping passing
under the footings end the top of the encasement at the edge of the structure, but slope it downward at a 45 degree
angle so the pipe is protected from the influence of the footing.

Answered By: Tetra Tech Date: 12/29/2015

Signed:

Flor Trinidad FR
Primavera ® L"



AW 215091 - 039
January 15, 2016
Tetra Tech
2110 Powers Ferry Road SE
Suite 202
Atlanta, GA 30339
ATTENTION: Christian Dunaway
PROJECT: Snapfinger AWTF - Phase 2

SUBIJECT: RFI#078 — Pipe Encasement Under Structures Not Shown

LOOK AHEAD NOTICE

Dear Mr. Dunaway:
The response to RF1 #078 will potentially impact Archer Western’s cost and/or schedule,

Archer Western (AW) submitted RFI #078, requesting confirmation that the pipe encasement is
not required under the following structures: Dewatering Building, Odor Control, Chemical
Building, and UV Structure. Pipe encasement under these structures it is not shown on any of the
drawings in comparison to the other areas of the project where pipe encasement is clearly shown
or called out,

The Engineer’s response to the RFI referenced a Note #3 on the Mechanical Drawing M-5.02.01
for the Headworks Facility Lower level plan, and directed AW to encase all under slab piping in
the structures referenced within the RFI in accordance with that note.

Once the full extent of the impact is known and evaluated, a detailed proposal wiil be forwarded
for your review,

If you require additional information pertaining to this notice please contact us.

Please Note: In an attempt to clarify notification requirement on the Snapfinger AWTF Phase 2
project Archer Western (AW) submitted an RFI # 51 “Notice Process Requirements” on
November 13, 2015. As of the date of this Notice referenced RFI has not been answered, and AW
has not been instructed on where Notices should be send. In an attempt to minimize impacts to the
construction schedule created by the lack of response to the above referenced RFI, and considering
the importance of the work addressed within this Notice to the project schedule, AW is submitting
this Notice to the attention of the Construction Manager.

4124A Flakes Mill Road Ellenwood, GA 30294
P 470-443-9210 www walshgroup com
An Equal Opportunity Employer 1



Very truly yours,

Pavel Mayfield,
Project Director

ARCHER WESTERN CONSTRUCTION

4124A Flakes Mill Road Ellenwood, GA 30294
P 470-443-9210 www walshgroup com
An Equal Opportumity Employer



AW 215091 - 146

May 9, 2016

Kerry Wulff Preston Sewell

Tetra Tech AECOM

2110 Powers Ferry Road SE 1641 Roadhaven Drive
Suite 202 Stone Mountain, GA 30083
Atlanta, GA 30339

Wendell H. Brown

Department of Watershed Management
DeKalb County

1641 Roadhaven Drive

Stone Mountain, GA 30083

PROJECT: Snapfinger AWTF — Phase 2
CONTRACT NO. 972548
SUBJECT: PCO #007 Pipe Encasement under Structures

REFERENCE: FO-#0021, RFI#078

Dear Mr. Wulff, Mr. Sewell, and Mr. Brown:

The costs associated with PCO #007 Pipe Encasement under Structures per RF1#078 and
FO#0021, can’t be fully and accurately estimated at this time.

Due to ongoing rebar detailing efforts for the structures affected by the above referenced RF1I/
Field Order we will require additional time to prepare a detailed cost proposal that will be based
on the approved pipe encasement shop drawings for each affected structure.

This letter is to notify you that the cost submission timeline for FO-#00021 will have to be
extended until after the approval process of the pipe encasement drawings for the Dewatering
Building, Odor Control, Chemical Building and UV structure is complete. Once all required
drawings are approved, a detailed cost analysis will be completed to determine the impact of the
referenced RF1 and FO.

Your help in this manner is appreciated in advance.

Very truly yours,

Pavel Mayfield,
Project Director

ARCHER WESTERN CONSTRUCTION

4124 A Flakes Mill Road Ellenwood, GA 30294
P- 470-433-9210 www walshgroup com
An Equal Opportunity Employer






	2018-2195 UD Proposed CO1 request (Contract 972548) - updated.pdf
	UD Proposed CO1 request summarized supporting docs.pdf
	PCO Intro and Ex A.pdf
	PCO Intro and Ex A.pdf
	Ex A.pdf

	Binder1.pdf
	PCO 150A
	PCO 150B
	PCO 150C
	PCO 155B
	PCO 166
	PCO 211
	PCO 007A
	PCO 007B
	Blank Page





